

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

WESTERN DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,
on behalf of itself, C. WAYNE DORE,
CHRISTY SMITH, LEE NETTLES, and
DIANE NETTLES, on behalf of themselves and
a proposed class of similarly situated persons
defined below,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARVARD UNIVERSITY and the
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:15-CV-30023-MGM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO STAY OR DISMISS**

**LEAVE TO FILE MEMORANDUM IN
EXCESS OF 20 PAGES GRANTED ON
JUNE 11, 2015**

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS..... 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Neither Dismissal Nor Stay of This Case Is Appropriate Under the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction..... 9

 i. Harvard’s Primary Jurisdiction Argument Is Wholly Inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ Rehabilitation Act Claim. 9

 ii. A Stay or Dismissal of the Title III Claim Is Inappropriate Because Plaintiffs Plausibly Assert a Claim That Does Not Implicate the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine. 9

 iii. Even if the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Were Applicable, No Factors Are Present Which Necessitate Invoking the Doctrine, and Delay Would Prejudice Plaintiffs..... 12

 iv. The Court May Obtain the Expertise of DOJ Through Statements of Interest Without the Delay of a Stay or Dismissal..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Rehabilitation Act..... 15

 i. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged the Elements of a Claim Under the Rehabilitation Act. 16

 ii. Harvard’s Refusal to Provide Deaf and Hard of Hearing Persons Access to the Vast Majority of its Online Content Violates the Rehabilitation Act and ED Implementing Regulations. 17

 a. The Plain Language of the Rehabilitation Act Prohibits Harvard’s “Caption Virtually Nothing” Approach. 17

 b. ED Regulations Prohibit Harvard from Failing to Caption Nearly All of its Online Content..... 18

 c. That ED Regulations Do Not Specifically Address the Accessibility of Online Content Does Not Excuse Harvard from Complying with the Rehabilitation Act and the General Provisions Regulations..... 23

 d. Harvard’s Arguments Regarding “Facilities” and “Post-Secondary” Regulations Are Unavailing..... 25

 C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim That Harvard’s Failure to Caption its Online Video Content Violates Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act..... 26

- i. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged the Elements of a Claim Under Title III. 27
- ii. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged That Harvard, as an Undergraduate, Postgraduate Private School or Other Place of Education, Is a Place of Public Accommodation..... 27
- iii. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Harvard Denies Them the Full and Equal Opportunity to Enjoy Harvard’s Online Content by Failing to Provide the Auxiliary Aid of Accurate Closed Captioning. 29
 - a. Harvard Does Not Assert That its Online Offerings Are Equally Available to Individuals Who Are Deaf and Hard of Hearing by the Use of Auxiliary Aids and Services Other than Captions. 30
 - b. The Narrow Inventory Exception Does Not Apply Because Captioning Is an Auxiliary Aid, Not a Separate “Good.” 31
 - c. Harvard Improperly Relies on Title III’s Facility Construction, Alteration, and Physical Barrier Removal Rules to Avoid Plaintiff’s Title III Discrimination Claim. 34

V. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 24

Alvarez ex rel. Alvarez v. Fountainhead, Inc.,
55 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 1999) 4

Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Mass. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.,
163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998) 10, 13

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson,
525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998) 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 4

Ball v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.,
246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003) 32

Barden v. City of Sacramento,
292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7, 8

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998) 4

Brown v. MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc.,
277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12

Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 31

Carparts Distribution Center v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Association,
37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) 28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 4

In re Colgate-Palmolive Softsoap Antibacterial Hand Soap Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 12-MD-2320-PB, 2013 WL 1124081 (D.N.H. Mar. 18, 2013) 7-8, 9

Colo. Cross-Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 35

Coppi v. City of Dana Point,
 No. SACV 11-1813 JGB, 2015 WL 757241 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 24

Cty of Santa Clara v. Astra U.S.,
 588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 9

DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.,
 911 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Doe v. Mutual Omaha Ins. Co.,
 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 28, 33

Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.,
 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003) 1, 2, 5, 31

Eggert v. Merrimac Paper Co. Leveraged Employee Stock Ownership Plan & Trust,
 311 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D. Mass. 2004) 4, 8

Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.,
 579 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2008) 30

Fortyune v. City of Lomita,
 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 24

Gagliardi v. Sullivan,
 513 F.3d 301 (1st Cir. 2008) 7

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25

Hammond v. City of Red Bluff,
 No. 2:14-CV-01136-TLN, 2014 WL 6612059 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2014)..... 24

Ingram v. Rencor Controls, Inc.,
 217 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Me. 2002) 7, 8

Innes v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Md.,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2014) 31, 35

Jacobs v. Soars, No. 14-12536-LTS, 2014 WL 7330762 (D. Mass. Dec. 2, 2014) 2, 27

Jancik v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
 No. SACV 13-1387-DOC, 2014 WL 1920751 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2014)..... 33

Johnson v. City of Saline,
 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Karczewski v. K Motors, Inc.,
 No. 14CV2701-MMA, 2015 WL 1470651 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2015)..... 32-33

Locust Cartage Co. v. Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc.,
 430 F.2d 334 (1st Cir. 1970) 13, 14

Lovell v. Chandler,
 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Majochoa v. Turner,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 316 (W.D. Pa. 2001) 29

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) 13

*Massachusetts v. E*Trade Access, Inc.*,
 464 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2006) 34, 35

McInerney v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.,
 505 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... 10

McNeil v. Times Ins. Co.,
 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 33

Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan of the Pillsbury Co.,
 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd, Inc.,
 No. 2:14-CV-162, 2015 WL 1263336 (D. Vt. Mar. 19, 2015) 28

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 28, 31

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012) 14, 24, 28, 32

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprs.,
 390 U.S. 400 (1968) 3

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013) 8

Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset,
640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) 7

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 4

P.R. Tel. Co. v. WorldNet Telecomm. Inc.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.P.R. 2014) 13

Palmer Foundry, Inc. v. Delta-HA, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2004) 11, 13

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993) 10

Rhode Island Handicapped Action Committee v. Rhode Island Public Transit Authority,
718 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1983) 24, 25

Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) 25

Rothschild v. Grottenthaler,
907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990) 2

Royal Siam Corp. v. Chertoff,
484 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2007) 19

Ruiz v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.,
496 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 17

Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.,
358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004) 13

Snyder v. Lady Slings the Booze, LLC,
No. 3:12-CV-00659-CRS, 2014 WL 7366665 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 24, 2014) 35

State of Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Administrative Services, Inc.,
No. CV-07-00703-PHX-ROS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127682 (D. Ariz. Feb. 8, 2011).... 10, 11

State of Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Administrative Services, Inc.,
603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010) 30, 32, 33

State St. Bank & Trust Co. v. Denman Tire Corp.,
240 F.3d 83 (1st Cir.2001) 7

Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech., Inc.,
307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) 19

TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994) 4

Thomas v. Northwest Airlines Corp.,
No. 08-11580, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91149 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2011) 35

Tompkins v. United Health Care of New England,
203 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2000) 28

U.S. Pub. Interest Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC,
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 13

United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.,
380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2001) 35

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956) 10, 11

Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.,
212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000) 8

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Winslow v. IDS Life Ins. Co.,
29 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D. Minn. 1998) 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 701(c)(2)..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 17

29 U.S.C. § 794(b) 15, 23

29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(A)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) 27

42 U.S.C. § 12103(1)(A)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 12181..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)-(J)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) 27

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii)..... 29, 30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 12188..... 11

47 U.S.C. § 613(c)(2)(A) 5, 29

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100–259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988)..... 17

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)..... 24

28 C.F.R. § 35.151 24

28 C.F.R. § 36.201(a)..... 27

28 C.F.R. § 36.303(a)-(c)..... 29

28 C.F.R. § 36.304 35

28 C.F.R. § 36.307(a)–(c) 31

28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix C, Subpart C..... 30, 33

34 C.F.R. Part 104..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 104.3 25

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(1)..... 15

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(1)(i)-(vii)..... 19, 20

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(4)..... 19

47 C.F.R. § 79.4 29

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities,
56 Fed. Reg. 35544, 35566 (July 26, 1991) 21, 29, 35

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodation,
75 Fed. Reg. 43460, 43464 (July 26, 2010),
<http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201504&RIN=1190-AA61>..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, DOJ, to Tom Harkin, U.S. Senator (Sept. 9, 1996), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/foia/readingroom/frequent_requests/ada_tal/tal712.txt (last viewed June 22, 2015)..... 4

Letter from Meena Morey Chandra, Director of U.S. Dept. of Ed. Office for Civil Rights, Region XV, to James Tressel, President of Youngstown State University (Dec. 12, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/youngstown-state-university-letter.pdf>..... 22

Letter from Meena Morey Chandra to Santa J. Ono, President of the University of Cincinnati (Dec. 14, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/university-cincinnati-letter.pdf> 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Statement of Interest on Motion to Dismiss, Oct. 3, 2011, *Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*, Case No. 11-CV-30168-MAP (D. Mass.), ECF No. 24..... 3, 11

Court Memorandum and Order Regarding Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, Nov. 10, 2011, *Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*, Case No. 11-CV-30168-MAP (D. Mass.), ECF No. 32..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Statement of Interest on Mot. for Judgment on the Pldgs., May 15, 2012, *Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*, Case No. 11-CV-30168-MAP (D. Mass.), ECF No. 45..... 3, 4

Consent Decree, Oct. 10, 2012, *Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*, Case No. 11-CV-30168-MAP (D. Mass.), ECF No. 88..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Statement of Interest in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, Dec. 21, 2010, *State of Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Administrative Services, Inc.*, No. CV-07-00703-PHX-ROS, (D. Ariz.), ECF No. 75 11, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Auxiliary Aids and Services for Postsecondary Students with Disabilities, <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/auxaids.html> (last visited June 23, 2015) 26

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions about the June 29, 2010, Dear Colleague Letter (May 26, 2011), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-ebook-faq-201105.pdf> (last viewed June 22, 2015) 21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (June 29, 2010), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-20100629.pdf> (last visited June 22, 2015) 20

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Dep’t. of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions on Effective Communication for Students with Hearing, Vision, or Speech Disabilities in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools (Nov. 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-faqs-effective-communication-201411.pdf>, at pp. 2, 13 (last visited June 23, 2015) 26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Title III Technical Assistance Manual § III-4.2500 (Accessible or Special Goods), <http://www.ada.gov/taman3.html> 33

Univ. of Cincinnati Resolution Agreement, Office of Civil Rights Compliance Review #15-13-6001 (Dec. 8, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/university-cincinnati-agreement.pdf>..... 22

Univ. of Montana Resolution Agreement, <http://www.umt.edu/accessibility/docs/FinalResolutionAgreement.pdf>..... 23

Youngstown State Univ. Resolution Agreement, Office of Civil Rights Compliance Review #15-13-6002 (Nov. 24, 2014), <http://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/youngstown-state-university-agreement.pdf> 22, 23
